
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 29 January 2024 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 07895 213820 
Email: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date:  
www.southoxon.gov.uk 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

A meeting of the  

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

will be held on Monday, 29 January 2024 at 6.30 pm  
Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE. 
 
This meeting will be live streamed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/@SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings/streams 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors 
South Vale 
Stefan Gawrysiak (co chair) Katherine Foxhall (co chair) 
Alexandrine Kantor Andy Cooke 
Jo Robb Ron Batstone 
Leigh Rawlins Judy Roberts 
Ed Sadler Andrew Skinner 
 
 

 

 
Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 

Vivien Williams,  
Head of Legal and Democratic (Interim) 

mailto:candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings/streams


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 29 January 2024 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 

3. Declaration of interests  
  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  
 

4. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 11)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 December 2023. 
 

5. Public participation  
  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

6. Work schedule and dates for Joint scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 12 - 16)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 
 
 
 
 



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 29 January 2024 

 Page 3 

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION 

 
 

7. Garden waste permit  
(Pages 17 - 28)  
  
Joint Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and provide comments to Cabinets on the proposal to 
implement a garden waste permit model from 1 April 2025. 

 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 7 December 2023  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 6.30 pm 
at Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Committee Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Stefan Gawrysiak (co-chair), Leigh Rawlins 
and Tony Worgan 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Katherine Foxhall (co-chair), Andy Cooke, 
Ron Batstone and Judy Roberts. 
 

Officers: Tim Oruye (Head of Policy and Programmes), Andrew Lane (Planning Policy 
Team Leader), Lucy Murfett (Policy Manager), Louise Brown (Environmental Services 
Technical Team Leader), Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present: Cabinet members for South and Vale: Councillor Helen Pighills (Vale, 
Community Health and Wellbeing), Councillor Andy Foulsham (Vale, Corporate Services 
and Policy and Programmes), Councillor Anne-Marie Simpson (South, Planning), 
Councillor Mark Coleman (Vale, Environment and Waste Services) and Councillor Sue 
Cooper (South, Environment) 
Guests: Francis Drew (Biffa) 
 
Number of members of the public: four online, one in person 
 
Online participants 
Committee Members: Councillor Jo Robb (South Oxfordshire) 
Officers: Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment), Scott Williams 
(Environmental Services Manager), Diane Foster (Licensing and Community Safety 
Manager), Vivien Williams (Interim Head of Legal and Democratic, Tom Rice (Principal 
Planning Policy Officer) and Karen Brown (Community Safety Team Leader) 
Cabinet members: Council Leader, Councillor David Rouane 
Guests: Chief Inspector Rachel Patterson, Deputy Commander for South and Vale 
(Thames Valley Police) 
 
 

Sc.16 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Sadler, who was substituted in the meeting by 
Councillor Tony Worgan. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 7 December 2023  Sc.2 

Apologies were also received from Councillors Alexandrine Kantor and Andrew Skinner. Councillor 
Jo Robb would join later online. 

 

Sc.17 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 

 

Sc.18 Declaration of interests  
 
None. 

 

Sc.19 Minutes  
 
Two references to ‘RPI’ in the minutes needed to be amended to CPI. It was also raised that the 
reference to Leisure Centre at the bottom of page 7 in the pack, related to Wantage not Faringdon. 
 
Resolved: 
Based on these amends being made, the minutes were agreed as a correct record. 

 

Sc.20 Public participation  
 
Public speakers spoke to the Joint Local Plan consultation document. 
 
Councillor James Barlow (South Oxfordshire District Council) spoke to committee, welcoming the 
new variations to enable people to access the consultation and provided comments on the “Joint 
Local Plan in a nutshell” consultation document (“in a nutshell” for short). 
 
Sue Roberts spoke about the different ways of getting the housing numbers down being shown in 
the “in a nutshell” document. She also spoke about housing subdivision to reduce need to build 
and retrofitting as benefitting the environment and wildlife. 
 
David Marsh from Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE, for Vale) spoke about the 
consultation documents and how they align with the Plan and whether the right policies were 
covered in the “in a nutshell” document, as it covered a selection of the policies. He also mentioned 
ways to encourage groups to send combined consultations / single response documents, and ways 
to make the documents more user friendly. 
 
Andrew Wilkins, Chief Executive of Lonestar Land, spoke to committee spoke about the Bayswater 
Farm allocation site. In response to the question on Cabinet approving the consultation document 
ahead of Scrutiny Committee, it was responded to Mr. Wilkins that the scrutiny meeting was 
rearranged but chair had been given assurance that comments from Scrutiny would be fed into 
Cabinet and amends considered before the consultation went live. 
 
John Salmons spoke to committee about local green space allocations and asked about how such 
delegations would be covered in the Joint Local Plan. He felt that the councils should ask residents 
what they would like to see protected. 
 

 

Sc.21 Work schedule and dates for Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
Committee noted the work programme. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the size of agendas and the balance needed for effective scrutiny. 

 

Page 5



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – J
[...]
er 2023  Sc.4 

 
Chair asked for recommendations from members followed by a vote on the recommendation.  
Committee were asked “(a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) made in 2022-23 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions, and 
(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2022-25 plan will deliver core priorities and statutory 
functions and focus on these four key priorities:  

 domestic abuse 

 modern slavery/exploitation 

 serious violence 

 rural crime 
 
Resolved: 
Committee agreed to note recommendation (a) and to support recommendation (b). Committee’s 
main comment was that that they supported the direction of the CSP of “looking for patterns” to 
enable crime prevention. Committee added thanks for a very good report and for the hard work 
and professionalism of those involved. 

 

Sc.23 Biffa contract performance 2022  
 
Cabinet members for Environment and Waste Services (Vale) and Environment (South) presented 
the report. Also in support were the Environmental Services Technical Team Leader, Head of 
Housing and Environment, and the Environmental Services Manager. Biffa representative Francis 
Drew was in attendance. 
 
This contract was of great importance and affected all residents. There were three key areas of 
performance measured within the report. The overall rating was considered ‘good’, but there were 
weaknesses that shall be monitored, such as street cleansing. The report was an assessment of 
performance, and contractual developments and purchase of waste vehicles was not a subject of 
this particular report. 
 
Discussion was as follows: 

 Street cleansing was discussed by members as being of significance and they discussed 
what the challenges were. For example, road edges – road sweepers can’t get around 
parked cars. Also, verges tend to be the issue. How do we prevent people from littering, for 
example, throwing rubbish from their car. There were complexities to cleaning A roads 
(A34). When the summer comes, longer grass hides some of the litter and it becomes more 
apparent in the colder months. Cabinet member for South explained that due to driver 
shortages, resources would be given to priority tasks – household bins. Biffa representative 
explained that there were more workers after a pay increase for staff, and at the end of 
2022 they were in a better position and were currently nearly at full deployment. 

 A member asked about communications and the role this played – for example, do the 
public know who to contact for various issues. Cited example of flytipping and the clear 
communications that mean these issues were reported correctly. Multi agency issues for 
example, it is either County, District, Thames Water - who is responsible for the 
infrastructure? 

 A4130 issues over spring. Lots of complaints received. A member asked about the 
independent assessors and what their criteria was, noting that resident’s feedback was 
likely to differ from the inspector’s report. It was explained that Keep Britain Tidy assessed 
roads every three months and took photos. 

 Can we tie in Christmas waste collection timetable changes communications with other 
waste contacts. Officer considered that we could tie in with the Keep Britain Tidy litter pick. 

 Discussed the two complaints over the year, and an officer added that this was a very low 
complaint rate comparatively.  

 Members discussed use of ‘Fix My Street’, which was independent. Head of Corporate 
Services added that this was being looked at with the environment team, and what was the 
best customer experience. 

Page 7



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 7 December 2023  Sc.5 

 Can we liaise with OCC timetable for cutting back vegetation? 

 Discussed the reasons behind missed bins, and how this was rectified.  

 Discussed blocked drains and flooding and who was respo
[...]
documents separately, so essentially running two 
consultations. The ‘in a nutshell’ responses are allowed to be anonymous. 

 Felt that the ‘in a nutshell’ document lost some of the vision and excitement of the full 
consultation document. For example, we need to challenge the perception that green 
technology was expensive, and that there were great benefits to gain from it. Cabinet 
member for Vale explained that the communications messages that will come out will 
contain the enthusiasm and vision to go with the documents. 

 A member stated that they were glad to see the changes made since the last iteration of 
the Plans and that comments had been taken onboard about climate, renewables etc, and 
it was great to see the difference. 

 Density per hectare was discussed and that it was felt to be too rigid – this question can be 
submitted in the consultation. 

 Graphics related to allocations – it looked like a big difference between South and Vale. 
Concern of perceived imbalance. Officer explained that the diagrams were carefully 
considered to show spread of allocated sites, but we can take this point away. 

 
Resolved: 
As the meeting was close to reaching two and a half hours long, Committee voted on a 30-minute 
extension of the meeting to conclude business, which was agreed. 
 

 Committee considered John Salmon’s comment in public participation, about residents 
suggesting green spaces. It was confirmed there was space to make suggestions in the 
consultation under HP4 or the final question box at the end, and through the 
Neighbourhood Plan process also. There was a high level of protection in HP4 for green 
spaces. 

 A suggestion was made that the tiers could be confusing – it was confirmed that an 
explanatory document would be provided – the settlement assessment. 

Page 9



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 7 December 2023  Sc.7 

 Consider the potential confusion of the aforementioned tiers and the retail tiers in different 
parts of the document. 

 “Biodiversity was expensive”, members questioned this wording. Officer explained that we’d 
need to test the viability of the policies. If it were too expensive it would not be viable. The 
wording was an indication that we must test the policies. Cabinet member for South added 
that we were being ambitious, so pushing the boundaries with the hope that the policies 
test well. 

 A box could be added to ask consultees whether they have any other suggestions that 
weren’t included in the documents. 

 IN5, parking standards. Cycling facilities – can we use another word other than “internal”, 
it’s too wide. Was secure lockable parking structures meant? Member was asked to feed 
this into the consultation. 

 It was confirmed by officers that a sewage map couldn’t be included as it was Thames 
Water documentation. 

 Regarding James Barlow’s queries in public participation – was there opportunity to talk 
about carbon footprint of building? If we create tonnes of carbon, was there renewable 
energy offsetting? Cabinet member for South explained that the climate emergency was 
high priority, but we also had to work to get through examination and find a balance. Policy 
CE2 was quoted by Cabinet member for Vale, as covering this detail. Officer added that 
higher standard of building should be net zero carbon, therefore tackling the issue of 
carbon footprint. 

 A member thanked Councillor Sarah James for providing a statement as she could not 
attend the meeting. 

 
 
The Committee was asked to “review this report and share any comments or suggestions with the 
Head of Policy and Programmes, South Cabinet Member for Planning and the Vale Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services, Policy and Programmes, for consideration prior to the 
commencement of the consultation period”. 
 
Resolved: 
Committee were impressed by the ambition of the consultation document, an
[...]

ale.gov.uk 

P
age 15

mailto:Tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:tim.oruye@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk


 

MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM  PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 15 January 2024 Page 3 19/01/24 

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 25 Mar 
2024 
 

Future joint scrutiny 
items to be confirmed 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 16



  

 

Joint Scrutiny 

 

 
  
Report of Head of Corporate Services and  

Head of Housing and Environment 

Authors: Sally Truman/Scott Williams 

Telephone: 07717271893/07789 643668 

Textphone: 01800 07717271893/07789 643668  

E-mail: sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk 

scott.williams1@southandvale.gov.uk     

Wards affected: All  

South Cabinet members responsible: Andrea Powell/Sue Cooper 

Tel: 07882 584120/ 07717274703 

E-mail: andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk 

sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk 

Vale Cabinet members responsible: Andy Foulsham/Mark Coleman 

Tel: 07977 416133/07483 224436 

E-mail: andy.foulsham@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 mark.coleman@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: JOINT SCRUTINY 

Date: 29 January 2024 

 

 

Introduction of a garden waste permit 

scheme 

Recommendation 

Joint Scrutiny is asked to review and provide comments for Cabinets on the proposal to 
implement a garden waste permit model from 1 April 2025. 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:scott.williams1@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andy.foulsham@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
mailto:mark.coleman@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


2 
 

Implications 
(further detail 
within the report) 

Financial Legal  Climate and 
Ecological 

Equality and 
diversity 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Signing off of
[...]
in to be delivered, the system will send a request to Biffa to deliver a 
bin to the property. 

 Customer Services staff would be able to interrogate the CRM and/or the garden 
waste permit database to see how many permits are registered at each property 
to assist in any queries received. 

 This more simplified process would be able to be automated so it would cut out 
the manual steps required to manage the service currently.  

16. This approach also has the benefit of clearly identifying for customers and the 
waste crews where the service has been paid for, resolving the non-payment 
enforcement issues outlined above. Additional benefits include having more 
accurate, real-time data on live permits (and customer information) that could 
enable more targeted campaigns about the garden waste collection service and 
potentially improve future route mapping for collection crews. 

Page 21



6 
 

17. Replacing DDs with a direct online payment would increase self-service and pass 
control for payment to the customer, who can actively manage their account 
online including changes of contact details, thus improving two-way 
communication with customers. 

18. There will be the opportunity to actively encourage customers to set up a ‘My 
Account’ through the CRM to complete the transaction, this would mean that any 
correspondence could be sent directly by email (e.g., when the next year’s permit 
‘window’ is open), thereby reducing postal costs, carbon footprint, and ensuring 
the customer can be kept informed proactively of any service issues.  

19. If a bin placed out for collection doesn’t have a permit, Biffa can more easily do a 
periodic sweep to collect any bins without a live permit sticker. This would 
remove unwanted street furniture and produce a small saving as fewer new bins 
would be required.  

Moving to a single payment date 

20. As part of this new system, it is proposed to move all customers to the same 
renewal date of 1 April i.e., payment to be made in February-March for the 
service to be provided from 1 April to 31 March (municipal year). Moving to a 
single payment date would be less confusing for customers, particularly those 
who have multiple bins on different accounts.  
 

21. Many councils have a simplified payment structure where the same fee is 
charged at any point during the year.  Officers are proposing the introduction of a 
simplified payment structure where the full fee is charged to cover 1 April to 30 
September, and a half-fee is charged from 1 October to 31 March for any 
customer joining part way through the year. 

22. The councils would look to contact existing customers early in each calendar year 
to remind them to purchase permits for the forthcoming year.   

 

The Transition Plan 

23. Introducing a single payment date would require a clear transition plan to ensure 
that customers whose current subscription end date is part way through the 
financial year are not disadvantaged. This would mean a sliding scale of DD 
payments in the last year of the existing scheme reflecting the number of weeks 
left on the subscription before the move to the new model on 1 April 2025.  For 
example, for the current annual fee of £60 a customer whose DD is taken in the 
first week of April would pay £60, those renewing in the second week £58.85, on 
a sliding scale to the last week in March when the DD collected would be £1.15. 

24. A communications campaign would be run to make all customers aware of the 
move to the new model and what they need to do differently to continue to 
receive the service, and of arrangements for the transition year.  In summary this 
would be achieved through: 

Page 22



7 
 

 in March 2024, letters/email to all current subscribers to explain the changes. 

 inserts with customer invoices throughout the 2024/25 transition period. 

 in March 2025, bin hangers on all bins reminding customers of the 
changeover and to remember to buy a permit. 

 web 
[...]
king to improve the customer 
experience, address non-payment issues and to automate the process as far as 
possible, saving a significant amount of staff time over the current model.  
Several changes are proposed to the existing terms and conditions of the service 
which is in line with many other local authorities. No changes are proposed to the 
way in which the collection service operates. 

43. This report outlines the transition plan to move from the current model to a 
permit-based, single payment date model, this will be supported by a detailed 
communications plan to support the move.  Whilst additional funding will be 
required to implement this approach, the change will be cost neutral from 
2025/26 onwards, as this is a discretionary paid for service, with all costs covered 
by the annual permit charge.  

 

 

Page 27



12 
 

Background Papers 

None.
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Work schedule and dates for Joint scrutiny meetings
	VOWH draft work programme January 2024

	7 Garden waste permit



Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 29 January 2024  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Monday, 29 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 
at Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon OX14 3JE.  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors (SODC): Alexandrine Kantor, Leigh Rawlins, Jo 
Robb and Kate Gregory 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors (VOWHDC): Katherine Foxhall (co-chair), Andy 
Cooke, Ron Batstone, Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner 
 

Officers: Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive - Transformation and Operations) 
and Candida Basilio (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present: Cabinet members for Environment - Councillor Sue Cooper (SODC) and 
Councillor Mark Coleman (VOWHDC), Councillor Andrew Crawford (Finance, VOWHDC) 
 
Virtual attendance: 
Officers: Sally Truman (Customer Services Manager), Mark Minion (Head of Corporate 
Services), Paul Fielding (Head of Housing and Environment) 
Cabinet Members: Councillors Andrea Powell (Corporate Services, SODC), Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers (Community Wellbeing, SODC), David Rouane (South Leader) 
 

 
 

Sc.25 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak gave apologies. Councillor Ed Sadler sent his apologies, and 
Councillor Kate Gregory attended in his place as a substitute member of the committee. 

 

Sc.26 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Chair ran through housekeeping matters and reminded members of meeting etiquette. 

 

Sc.27 Declaration of interests  
 
None 

 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 29 January 2024  Sc.2 

Sc.28 Minutes  
 
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 December 2023 were agreed a correct record, and these would 
be signed by the chair at the end of the meeting. 

 

Sc.29 Public participation  
 
None. 

 

Sc.30 Work schedule and dates for Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
 
Chair reminded members that ideas were welcome for the work programme, and recent ideas 
were to ask Thames Water and the Environment Agency to speak to us. Members previously 
mentioned how other authorities had invited Police to scrutiny.  
A member asked if they could invite the Integrated Care Board (BOB ICB) back to tackle concerns 
over health centres. Chair asked members to help form the context / scope of a potential 
conversation and what Scrutiny Committee would like to achieve from discussions. The co-chairs 
would discuss this further. 
There were no further comments raised about the Joint Scrutiny work programme.  

 

Sc.31 Garden waste permit  
 
Joint Scrutiny was asked to review and provide comments for Cabinets on the proposal to 
implement a garden waste permit model from 1 April 2025. 
 
Chair opened this item by explaining that although this seemed a small agenda, this item affected 
many residents. Although it was a discretionary service, the Environment Act would make the 
garden waste provision a service that must be provided by councils from 2026 (however it would 
still be optional for residents to take up). 
 
Cabinet Members for Environment (South and Vale) were present to introduce this item. Officers 
present online were Head of Corporate Services, Head of Housing and Environment, and the 
Customer Services Manager. Cabinet member for Corporate Services (South) was also online. 
 
Cabinet member for Vale briefly summarised the report. The aim was to move all customers to one 
payment date and move away from direct debit. It was proposed to move all customers to the 
same renewal date of 1 April, with payment to be made in February-March for the service to be 
provided from 1 April to 31 March as of 2025 (municipal year). It was felt that moving to a single 
payment date would be less confusing for customers. Residents would be given a tamper-proof 
permit sticker to label their brown bin. The sticker system would make it easier for waste crews to 
identify who had paid for the service. The councils were committed to improving operational 
efficiency and creating customer service improvements.  
 
The new system was considered by officers to provide efficiencies in administering the service, 
simplifying the process for both customers and staff. There would be a comprehensive 
communications plan in place to inform residents of the transition to this new system. The cost of 
the permit system to the council was expected to be slightly lower than the existing costs to the 
councils, and the cost of the sticker would be part of the consideration when setting the annual 
garden waste fee. Staff would remind residents on a yearly basis to pay for their new permit(s). 
Committee commented as follows: 

 A member raised the issue of residents updating/paying for the service yearly and queried 
whether this was really a simpler method for residents, as direct debits were a rolling 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 29 January 2024  Sc.3 

payment. The removal of the minimum collections rule was queried, and the Cabinet 
member for Vale explained that the intent was to avoid administrative burden of, for 
example, calculating the refund for one missed bin. Legal officers had explained that the 
method proposed was used in other authorities. Customer Services Manager responded on 
direct debits – councils across the country use a variety of methods. Officers were 
concerned about the difficulties of collecting non-payment from direct debits. 1,600 cases 
were open where the direct debits had failed and fees were not collected, and this created 
a burden on administrative resources. 

 Another member echoed the above comment on the yearly payment - if we were investing 
in a CRM system, can we use it to its capacity and send out a communication to residents 
where direct debits fail. If they do not respond, they wouldn’t get the permit. The CRM 
should assist with the issues around lack of customer data that was present. Customer 
Services Manager explained that there were issues caused if any details changed at the 
bank, such as an address or name. This would cause a direct debit to fail. The officer was 
concerned about the significant amount of manual work for staff when this occurs. Officers 
were hoping to encourage use of Pay360 online payments as a more manageable 
alternative. 

 A member expressed an opposing view, that as an optional service, if you were motivated 
to use the service it should not be difficult to pay annually. The member also raised a 
potential issue, that if someone moves house, they might need to chase an overpayment if 
it auto renews, so paying yearly gives more control as you wouldn’t forget about a renewing 
payment. Therefore, they felt there was a case for a one-off yearly payment. Can there be 
an app for this service? 

 Another member commented on internet use and the elderly, which could be an issue. 
‘Digital only’ was raised as a risk to consider. It was confirmed that customers would 
continue to be able to call our customer service centre as they can at present, and a 
customer service advisor could help set up the payment for them. 

 Much discussion was had around the payment schedule and integrating existing 
payment into the new yearly payment. Head of Corporate Services explained that 
offering a 6-monthly fee in the first year made sense due to the seasonal nature of 
the service. 

 A member felt customer goals were not met by this and they raised bin micro 
chipping as a future proofing method. The costs of micro chipping were unknown in 
the meeting, but this was thought to be a longer term solution. 

 A member asked what would happen when collection staff encounter a bin with no 
sticker yet? It was responded it would not be emptied and a pink hanger would be 
put on the bin, for the resident to ring up and sort any issue around payment/non-
payment. It was expected that stickers would be issued in February/March 2025, 
well ahead of April 2025, when the system starts. Head of Housing and 
Environment added that bins not paid for can be collected/removed over time if not 
paid for (assumed not wanted). He also explained that crews would continue to 
empty unstickered bins in the first few weeks of the new scheme whilst customers 
got used to the new approach. 

 On the proposed ‘no minimum number of collections’ – a member asked for clarity on this. 
The committee member added that there should be multiple methods of communications – 
letter, telephone, and also consideration given to cash payments. Customer Service 
Manager explained that the current minimum collection number was 20 and we actually 
undertook 25. She explained that operational flexibility was needed to enable the Waste 
team to prioritise statutory collections if for instance there was a prolonged period of bad 
weather or staff shortages.  The cost of one missed bin was worth around £1.20, so the 
cost in staff time of making a refund for one collection was disproportionate to its value. It 
was added that refunds would be offered for a serious failure in the service, for example a 
rebate was given during Covid lockdowns.   

 Single point of failure risk – a member asked about the sticker supplier. Customer Services 
Manager explained that a procurement process was followed, including requesting samples 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Monday, 29 January 2024  Sc.4 

to check for quality and the stickers used by the main suppliers in the market were tamper-
proof and fit-for-purpose. 

 A member questioned how far can we go with automating via the system (transformational 
IT)? Head of Corporate Services explained that the transformation programme was a 
journey and this was a step towards it, building up an customer online account, and adding 
other services and reporting over time as functionality develops. He explained that with the 
proposed system we would not hold any customer bank details which as sensitive personal 
data, presents a number of risks. 

 Committee were informed that a perk of paying a one-off annual permit was that if you 
move into a new home, you may have a period of free use. The permit may have been paid 
by previous owner for the year and stays with the property. 

 A member suggested we allow payment for three years at a time – Cabinet member 
explained that the colour of the sticker changed per year. It was asked whether there can 
be a multi-year sticker? Cabinet member raised the issue of the councils calculating garden 
waste fees yearly and the impact of taking payments early could have on the financial 
viability of running the service. 

 A member asked whether the payment could start with an initial joining fee. 
 
A member expressed a view that on balance, as an optional service, those wanting the service can 
take the time to make a payment, and also reduce cost by lessening the officer time administering 
the process. However, some members were concerned about the one-off annual payment and 
moving away from direct debits. Cabinet member for Corporate Services (South) added that this 
new system was to help all to access the service but also not to make it more difficult for council 
staff. 
 
A member motioned that micro chipping bins should be looked into before proceeding, but other 
members did not agree that there was time to do this – it was felt that we needed to continue to 
progress efficiencies with a new CRM system and getting better customer records. Cabinet 
member for Environment (South) felt this could be a future consideration. 
 
Members further discussed their concerns along with the positives of the new method, concluding 
with the following motion that committee agreed on. 
 
Recommendation: 
Scrutiny committee request that South and Vale cabinets consider continuing to offer direct debit 
payments, and scrutiny committee also supported other payment methods such as cash and over 
the phone payments.  
 
Committee asked that both Cabinets consider retaining the minimum number of collections per 
year, for customer assurance. Cabinets were asked to ensure that a clear communications plan be 
put in place to: 
1. show residents how to pay and 
2. keep residents updated on the changes 
 
Further comments: 
Separate to the recommendation, it was noted that future consideration should be given to the 
following methods: 

 Bin microchipping  

 An initial joining fee 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 


